

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant

and

CHARLIE RIDLEY, et al.,

Plaintiff-Intervenors-
Appellants,

v.

STATE OF GEORGIA (WAYNE COUNTY), et al.

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLANT

ANITA S. HODGKISS
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

DENNIS J. DIMSEY
KEVIN K. RUSSELL
Attorneys
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
(202) 305-4584

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT:	
I. THE DISTRICT COURT'S <u>SUA SPONTE</u> DISMISSAL OF THIS CASE VIOLATED CLEARLY ESTABLISHED PROCEDURES FOR CONCLUDING SCHOOL DESEGREGATION CASES	8
A. Prior to Dismissing This School Desegregation Case, The District Court Was Required To Provide Notice, A Hearing, And A Finding That The School District Has Achieved Unitary Status	8
B. Defendant's Characterization Of The Court's Order Is Implausible And Does Not Save It	11
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO REACTIVATE THIS CASE WITH RESPECT TO APPELLEE WAYNE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT FOR FURTHER	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
PROCEEDINGS IN LIGHT OF EVIDENCE OF	
VIOLATIONS OF THE COURT'S ORDERS	15
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<u>Brown v. Board of Educ.</u> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955)	12
<u>Childers v. Wayne County Bd. of Educ.</u> , C.A. No. 298-127	
(S.D. Ga. Jan. 20, 2000)	4, 14
<u>Conley v. Gibson</u> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	16
<u>Elston v. Talladega County Bd. of Educ.</u> , 997 F.2d 1394	
(11th Cir. 1993)	7
<u>Green v. County Sch. Bd.</u> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968)	12
<u>Kidder, Peabody & Co., Inc. v. Brandt</u> , 131 F.3d 1001	
(11th Cir. 1997)	6
* <u>Lee v. Etowah County Bd. of Educ.</u> , 963 F.2d 1416	
(11th Cir. 1992)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Lee v. Macon County Bd. of Educ.</u> , 584 F.2d 78	
(5th Cir. 1978)	9, 13
<u>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics and Intelligence</u>	
<u>Coordination Unit</u> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	16
* <u>Lockett v. Board of Educ.</u> , 111 F.3d 839 (11th Cir.	
1997)	10, 16-17

CASES (continued):

PAGE

Pate v. Dade County Sch. Bd., 588 F.2d 501
(5th Cir. 1979) 13, 19

Pickens v. Okolona Mun. Separate Sch. Dist., 594 F.2d
433 (5th Cir. 1979) 13

* Pitts v. Freeman, 755 F.2d 1423 (11th Cir. 1985) . . . 8-9, 12

* Raney v. Board of Educ., 391 U.S. 443 (1968) 12, 18

Reynolds v. Roberts, 202 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2000) 8-7

Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail, 502 U.S.
367 (1992) 14

Spangler v. Pasadena City Bd. of Educ., 537 F.2d 1031
(9th Cir. 1976) 14

Stovall v. City of Cocoa, 117 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 1997) . . . 6

United States v. City of Miami, 2 F.3d 1497
(11th Cir. 1993) 6

United States v. Georgia, C.A. No 12972 (N.D. Ga.
Aug. 1, 1969) 2

United States v. Georgia, 428 F.2d 377 (5th Cir. 1970) . . . 3

United States v. Georgia, 466 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1972) . . . 3

United States v. Georgia, 691 F. Supp. 1440
(M.D. Ga. 1988) 4

United States v. Georgia, 702 F. Supp. 1577
(M.D. Ga. 1989) 10

United States v. Georgia (Meriwether County), 19 F.3d
1388 (11th Cir. 1994) 15

CASES (continued):

PAGE

United States v. Georgia (Troup County), 171 F.3d 1344
 (11th Cir. 1999) 2, 4, 15

United States v. Texas Educ. Agency, 647 F.2d 504
 (5th Cir. 1981) 9-10

Vaughns v. Board of Educ., 758 F.2d 983 (4th Cir. 1985) . . . 17

Western Water Management, Inc. v. Brown, 40 F.3d 105
 (5th Cir. 1994) 13

* Youngblood v. Board of Pub. Instruction, 448 F.2d 770
 (5th Cir. 1971) 9, 12-13

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Section 407

42 U.S.C. 2000c-6 1

28 U.S.C. 1345 1

28 U.S.C. 1291 2

28 U.S.C. 1292(a)(1) 2

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 59(e) 1
